

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

SC92203

STAN McCLATCHEY, ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

ROBIN CARNAHAN, ET AL.,

Respondents.

From the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri
The Honorable Daniel Green

BRIEF OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

CHRIS KOSTER
Attorney General

JAMES R. LAYTON
Solicitor General
Missouri Bar No. 45631
Supreme Court Building
207 West High Street
Jefferson City, MO 65101
(573) 751-1800
(573) 751-0774 (facsimile)
James.Layton@ago.mo.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim that H.B. 193 is invalid because the plan it enacts ignores “compactness.” (Responds to Appellants’ Point I.).....	7
II. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim that H.B. 193 violates their right to be treated equally with other voters. (Responds to Appellants’ Point II.)	14
A. H.B. 193 is subject to “rational basis” review, not to heightened scrutiny.	14
B. Plaintiffs cannot show that H.B. 193 as a whole, nor that the line dividing Districts 5 and 6, lacks a “rational basis.”	20
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Armentrout v. Schooler,
 409 S.W. 2d 138 (Mo. 1966) 14, 15, 16, 17

Baker v. Carr,
 369 U.S. 186 (1962)..... 14, 17

Preisler v. Hearnese,
 362 S.W.2d 552 (Mo. banc 1962) 8, 9, 10

Preisler v. Kirkpatrick,
 528 S.W.2d 422 (Mo. banc 1975) 10, 11

Reynolds v. Sims,
 377 U.S. 533 (1964)..... 15

Weinschenk v. State,
 203 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. banc 2006) 16, 17

STATUTES

42 U.S.C.A. § 1973(a)..... 17

42 U.S.C.A. § 1973(b)..... 17

Article I, § 1, Mo. Const. 6

Article I, § 2, Mo. Const.6

Art. III, § 5, Mo. Const..... 10

Art. III, § 7, Mo. Const..... 10
Art. III, § 19, Mo. Const..... 21
Art. III, § 25, Mo. Const..... 16
Art. III, § 45, Mo. Const..... 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

THE OFFICIAL MANUAL, STATE OF MISSOURI, 1963-64

 ("The Blue Book")..... 8
